
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
FRIDAY, 29 JANUARY 2021 
 
10.00 AM, COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++Please note that this meeting will be taking place remotely++ 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard, 

Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy (Chair) and Francis Whetstone 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2020  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 

3   Disclosure of Interests   
 
Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Urgent items   
 
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items 
are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter 
being considered urgently. 
 

5   Annual Report of the East Sussex Foster Care Association  (ESFCA) 2019 - 2020  
(Pages 9 - 62) 
 
Report by ESFCA 
 

6   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

7   Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 
 

8   Ofsted Inspection reports for the following: The Bungalow, Lansdowne Secure Unit and 
Acorns  (Pages 67 - 110) 
 

9   Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for October 2020 
- January 2021   
 

9a   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 111 - 180) 



 

 

 
9b   Brodrick House  (Pages 181 - 306) 

 
9c   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 307 - 384) 

 
9d   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 385 - 464) 

 
9e   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 465 - 584) 

 
9f   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 585 - 698) 

 
10   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   

 
11   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 21 January 2021 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01273 335274 
Email: aaron.sams@Eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
  
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at CC1, County Hall, Lewes on 
30 October 2020. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, 

Jim Sheppard, Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy and 
Francis Whetstone 

  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg – Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care 
Sally Carrnie – Head of LAC Services 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill – Head of LAC Services 
Fiona Lewis – Operations Manager, Safeguarding Unit 
Sally Williams – Operations Manager 
Mandy Lewis – Head of Virtual School 
Beverley Moores – Strategic Lead, Children’s Disability Social 
Care ISEND 
Nicola Scott – Operations Manager, Residential LAC Services 
Dawn Siddens – Designated Nurse for LAC 
Ian Williams – Registered Homes Manager, Hazel Lodge 
Charlotte de Retuerto - Registered Homes Manager, Sorrel 
Drive 
Helen Simmons - Registered Homes Manager, Lansdowne 
Secure Childen’s Home  
Roy Noble – Deputy Manager, Homefield Cottage 
Steven Crowe – Deputy Manager, Brodrick House 
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
52 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2020  
 
52.1 RESOLVED: to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 
2020. 
 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
54.1 There were none. 
 
55 URGENT ITEMS  
 
55.1 There were none. 
 
56 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
56.1 The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next agenda item on the basis 
that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered exempt by 
virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to an individual. 
 
57 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR JULY 2020 - SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
 
57.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period July 2020 to September 
2020 for the following Children’s Homes: 
 

 Acorns 

 Brodrick House 

 Hazel Lodge 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Lansdowne Secure Unit 

 The Bungalow 
 

57.2 Each Registered Homes Manager (RHM) gave a verbal update on the activity at the 
homes covering the period since the last meeting. 
 
57.3 The Panel discussed the impact of Covid-19 on Children’s Homes and how the service 
coped with the challenges posed by the pandemic. In particular, and where a child or young 
person was suspected to have been exposed to the virus, Members wanted to understand more 
about the procedures in place for self-isolation. In response the Panel were informed that in 
order to ensure the safety of children and young people and staff, individuals who might have 
been exposed to the virus self-isolated for 14 days. The Panel also heard that enhanced 
cleaning procedures are in place, and where appropriate staff are using Personal Protective 
Equipment.  
 
57.4 The Panel gave thanks to the Registered Homes Managers and their colleagues for their 
exemplary service in response to the pandemic and for the support they have provided in 
difficult circumstances to the children and young people in the Council’s care.  
 
57.5 RESOLVED: to note the reports. 
 
58 ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
58.1 There were none. 
 
59 ANNUAL REPORT OF SERVICES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 2019-20  
 
59.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the annual performance of the Looked After Children (LAC) Service for 2019-20. 
 
59.2 The update provided detail about the achievements of the LAC service and the ongoing 
challenges it faces. The Panel were also provided with current figures for LAC in 2019/20, 
including: 
 

 Looked After Children: The rate of Looked After Children (LAC) in ESCC per 10,000 of 
the population under 18 years of age reduced from 56.6% in 18/19 to 55.7%. The 
national rate for England is 65%. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC): In 19/20 there were 32 UASC 
under 18 years of age in the care of East Sussex and ESCC has also retained 
responsibility for 48 young people as they turn 18 and become care leavers. The Panel 
also heard that, amongst other developments, there has been specific training delivered 
to UASC to help support their adjustment to life in the UK. 
 

 Children with disabilities: The number of LAC with disabilities remains similar to 
previous years, at 27 children. The Panel were informed of plans going forward to create 
more capacity and flexibility in the structure of the Children’s Homes to safely manage 
the needs of disabled children requiring accommodation or respite.   
 

 Recruitment and retention of Fosters: 22 foster households were approved in 19/20 
which means that East Sussex remains in a favourable position in the context of a 
national shortage of foster carers. 
 

59.3 The Panel discussed accommodation options for Care Leavers aged  19-21. In 
particular, the Panel noted the small reduction in the percentage of young people living in 
suitable accommodation (a decrease of 1.1% when compared to the data from 18/19).  As a 
result, the Panel sought reassurance that this specific issue is being addressed.  In response, 
Members were informed of the ongoing work with local housing authorities to ensure that there 
is a sufficient supply of suitable accommodation. The Panel were also informed about the 
Department’s collaborative work with the Adult Social Care and Health Department. This work 
aims to help improve the understanding of the needs of an individual young person and 
therefore help find accommodation which is better suited to their circumstances. 
 
59.4 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
60 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
60.1 The Panel considered the Independent Reviewing Service (IRS) Annual report for the 
period 2019/20.  Fiona Lewis, Operations Manager – Safeguarding Unit, introduced the report 
by providing an update on a number of issues including:  the statutory obligations of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO), the management of caseloads and Looked After Children 
Reviews. 
 
60.2 The Panel were informed about progress against the key priorities for 2019/20 for the 
Service. In particular the Panel noted the positive progress being made with regard to the 
participation of individual children in the review. For example, the Panel heard how the LAC 
reviewing process has, since the beginning of 2020, been renamed ‘My Voice Matters’, a name 
which was chosen by the children and young people in care. The Panel discussed this 
development and were also informed a ‘My Voice Matters’ page is now included within a child’s 
review document; that each child now also receives a letter from their IRO after their meetings.  
The letter aims to ensure the views of each child are captured and then taken into account as a 
key part of their review. With the same aim in mind, the letter is also shared with the social work 
team around the child. 
 
60.3 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
61 VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2019 - 31 MARCH 2020  
 
61.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which highlighted 
the work of the Virtual School for the period 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020. 
 
61.2 The Panel were informed that due to the impact of Covid-19 the DfE (Department for 
Education) announced that performance data based on summer 2020 tests and assessments 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

would not be published. Therefore, trend comparisons with previous years as well as 
performance comparisons with statistical neighbours and national data could not be provided.  
 
61.3 That Panel were briefed on the work of the East Sussex Virtual School, which included: 
supporting 358 children who were looked after (LAC ), and a total of 606 children and young 
people including Care Leavers (CL), continued development of the Springboard project with 
Bede’s School which provided four students with residential places and one student with a day 
place which started in September 2020, the appointment of two Personal Advisers (PA’s) one  
to work with young people who were not in education, employment or training (NEET) and one 
to support the education of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC). 
 
61.4 The Panel discussed feedback from children that described decreased levels of anxiety 
during the period of home learning while the schools were closed during the Covid-19 lockdown. 
The Panel questioned whether there would be consideration given for increased home learning, 
in particular for those children for whom anxiety is an issue.  The Panel were assured that the 
issue of anxiety around school attendance was a key part of the ongoing development plan and 
this will include discussions around different ways of providing education. Although physical 
school attendance remains fundamental, the utilization of technology for supplementing this is 
being investigated as a development moving forward.  
 
61.5 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 
62 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN HEALTH REPORT  
 
62.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provide an 
update on the Health of Looked After Children (LAC). Alongside this report the Panel also 
considered the Pan-Sussex Report on the Health of LAC, and the East Sussex Healthcare NHS 
Trust (ESHT) report on the Health of LAC in East Sussex.  
 
62.2 The Panel were provided with an overview of the key developments and work 
undertaken to support the health of LAC in East Sussex, including: 
 

 improvements in meeting the statutory timescales for carrying out Initial Health 
Assessments (IHS);  

 a Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) which found IHS and Review Health 
Assessments (RHA) to be of high quality;  

 the ongoing development work to help young people as they move on from the support 
provided by the Children’s Services Department.  For example, a Personal Health 
Summary document has been developed which provides key health facts, information 
about the health service and guidance on staying healthy.  
 

62.3 The Panel discussed the importance of support for the emotional wellbeing and mental 
health of LAC and Care Leavers, specifically given the mental health impacts of Covid-19. In 
response, the Panel were informed that a need for clear pathways and reporting for mental 
health have been identified following the East Sussex Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) and 
that a new lead officer has been appointed to take this work forward. 
 
62.4 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
63 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
63.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics.   
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

63.2 The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director for Early Help and Social Care 
on the current figures and trends for LAC in East Sussex. 
 
63.3 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
64 ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
64.1 There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12:05pm 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 January 2021 

By: East Sussex Foster Care Association 
 

Title: Annual Report of the East Sussex Foster Care Association 2019 - 
2020 (ESFCA) 
 

Purpose: To inform the panel of the Annual Report of the ESFCA 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

The Panel is recommended to comment on and note the Annual Report 

 

1 Background 

1.1 East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA) is an independent charity. It was 

launched in March 1993 in a direct response to the needs of the children/young people in 

public care across the county and the demands this place on their foster families.   

1.2  Since its introduction, carers have designed a range of support, advice, advocacy, 

activities and training services for their fellow carers, families and the children in foster care 

throughout East Sussex. 

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The Annual Report of the East Sussex Foster Care Association 2019/20 is attached 
at Appendix 1. 
 

3 Conclusion and recommendations  

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the 
contents of the report.  

 

 

SUSANNE BEESLEY 
Chair of the East Sussex Foster Care Association 
 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - The Annual Report of the East Sussex Foster Care Association 2019/20 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

Page 11

Appendix A



 

 

2 

2 

  

 

 

“IT IS EASIER TO BUILD 
STRONG CHILDREN 
THAN TO REPAIR 
BROKEN MEN.” 

 

Frederick Douglass Page 12



 

 

3 

3 

  

 

ESFCA OFFICES: 
 

4TH FLOOR 
ST MARKS HOUSE, 

14 UPPERTON ROAD 
EASTBOURNE 
EAST SUSSEX 

BN21 1EP 
 

PHONE: 01323 747045 
 

admin@esfca.co.uk 
 

 

Page 13



 

 

4 

4 

 

  

Aims and objectives 
The objectives of East Sussex Foster Care Association as set out in the Memorandum of Association 
are, to promote all or any charitable purposes for the benefit of the community mainly but not 
exclusively within the County of East Sussex and in particular the advancement of the education of 
the public in matters relating to substitute care. In particular the education, training and support 
of foster carers and their families, the relief of Looked After Children, their Carers and their 
Carers’ families by providing facilities and services in the interests of social welfare with a view to 
improving their conditions of life. 

 

The Associations aim is to support East Sussex Foster Carers and their families in their efforts to 
achieve the best possible outcomes for the children in their care by working in partnership with all 
appropriate statutory and voluntary agencies. It undertakes this task by offering a range of events, 
advocacy, training and support for the both the families and the children they care for. Its 
membership comprises of East Sussex Local Authority registered Foster Carers. The management 
group is formed from elected Trustees/Directors’, largely from within that membership but not 
exclusively as the board benefits from the ongoing support of others with backgrounds in childrens 
services. 

 

Page 14



 

 

5 

5 

 

  

 

Contents 
 
 
Letter from Susanne Beesley- Chair ESFCA 

Welcome to East Sussex Foster Care Association 

Trustees 

Patrons 

Young People Who Foster 

Children in Care Council 

Throughcare Team 

Suitcase Initiative 

Make it Reel Project 

Website 

Uckfield RFC 

Sussex Sharks 

Sainsburys Awareness days 

Intuitive Horse 

Baby & Toddler Group 

Bluebell Walk 

Fostering Service Dinner 

Mousetrap Productions 

Eastbourne Festival of Food 

PGL 

7-9 

10 

11-12 

13 

14 

15-16 

17 

18 

19 

19 

20 

20 

21 

22 

22 

23 

24 

24
[...]
the event that carers are subject to an allegation or where there are 
concerns around standards of care to ensure carers are given the right information and 
most importantly that they feel supported. 

Finally, if you want to learn more about our work and perhaps get involved with our 
fantastic team please sign up for our newsletter. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
 
Susanne Beesley- Chair ESFCA 

 
 

 

“Willow”, (ESFCA unofficial mascot) making 
friends at her guest appearance on the 

WAGATHON 

If you would like to contact Susanne 
Beesley regarding ESFCA please email; 

Susanne.beesley@esfca.co.uk 

Or visit  

www.esfca.co.uk 

 

Page 19



 

 

10 

10 

 

  

 

Welcome to the ESFCA 
East Sussex Foster Care Associations aim is to ‘build brighter futures’ for children in care and to 
support foster families in their role including recognising the contribution our own children make 
(Young People Who Foster).  This continues to be done through active fundraising so that we can 
deliver a number of activities and services. 

Over the last 26 years ESFCA has grown from the Uckfield support group to an association 
covering the whole of East Sussex and over 280 foster families.  

ESFCA has always remained proudly independent of the East Sussex County Council, but it is 
also very proud of the very special relationship it has created with the department and social 
workers. The association started and continues to run surgeries for foster carers to attend and 
work through issues with the department and is often asked to provide feedback for policies and 
practices. Social workers take part and join the children on the PGL residential trips and 
volunteer to help on some of the activities the association run throughout each year. 

Another area that ESFCA feels strongly about is training and education. The association has 
always put the foster families first and that includes providing training seminars and conferences 
for the carers, social workers and t
[...]
th their families. These 
incredible children help LAC coming into their 
home adjust to the new environment and as their 
parents become a foster mum and dad, they in 
turn become a foster brother or sister. 

 

 

 
 Page 25



 

 

16 

16 

  

 

 

 

The Children in Care Council is a group of looked after children which 
represents LAC across East Sussex and allows them to have a voice 
across the county. They represent LAC at events such as the Children and 
Young People’s Trust conference. The CYPT conference is where they 
meet other associations that help and support young people in East 
Sussex. Ideas are shared and contacts were made. The conference is 

presented by the children from various different groups and associations and gives insight into 
their thoughts, concerns and their goals. 

CiCC also looks for ways to help in the future, over the last year they have attended first aid 
and food hygiene courses which will help the children when they are looking for their first job 
(part/ full time).  

A large group of 25 young people and support staff went to see Blood Brothers on the stage. A 
very poignant story really helped the young people see a different side to life.  

They also have an ambition of helping children when they first enter the care system. These 
amazing children provide a rucksack which is gender and age appropriate, they researched 
what the children needed and now provide a rucksack with a tooth brush, socks, teddy/soft toy, 
hair brush, pen, noted and a newsletter explaining who they are. They also attach a label with 
a very simple message of support from one child to another. 

ESFCA is extremely proud of these children and supports them by providing the financial 
support to run the projects above. 

 

 

 

 

Children in Care 
Council (CiCC) 

 

Page 26



 

 

17 

17 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

 

18 

18 

 

  

 

Throughcare Team 
The through care team support young people and adults 
[...]
 

  

 

 

 

On 2nd June 2019 East Sussex Foster Care 
Association received the Queens Award for 

Voluntary Service  

Page 41



 

 

32 

32 

 

  

 On 2nd June 2019 ESFCA was awarded the Queens Award for Voluntary Service. The 
announcement was made through the London Gazette with the citation; 

“Facilitating life changing experiences for fostered children to enable brighter futures for the 
whole fostering family.” 

This award recognises the exceptional work achieved by ESFCA in their community which 
incorporates the whole of East Sussex. This is a prestigious award, the highest award a voluntary 
group can receive in the UK and equivalent to an MBE.  

This year 281 charities, voluntary groups and social enterprises have been selected to receive the 
award. During May Last Susanne Beesley, Mark Thornborough & Ann Holder MBE (Chair, Vice 
Chair & founder trustee) attended a garden party at Buckingham Palace, along with other and 
individuals, all of whom have made a positive impact in their community. 

The Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service was created in 2002 to celebrate the Queen’s Golden 
Jubilee. Winners are announced each year on 2 June – the anniversary of the Queen’s 
Coronation.  

 

 

 

 

We want to say a very big “THANK YOU” to all of our
trustees, members, volunteers and supporters over the last
25 years.

We are very proud to share this award with you and your
families.
Page 42



 

 

33 

33 

 

  

 ESFCA is proud to receive this award, however this recognition was 25 years in the making.  

From the beginning in 1993 there have been lots of people involved with the association and we 
wanted to show our gratitude for the continued support from trustees (past & present), volunteers 
& supporters.  

We invited over 80 guests to our presentation including the High Sheriff of East Sussex, Mayor of 
Eastbourne, Mayor of Hastings, dignitaries from ESCC, trustees, foster carers, social workers, 
supporters and community partners. The
[...]
r all 3 but it will be very challenging to find suitable 
placements for all of them.   
 
1.8 At the end of the quarter there was 1 child remanded to custody.         
 
1.9    Overall the numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking (UASC) young people rose to 53 at the 
end of December, up 2 over the quarter.   
 
1.10 The numbers of children subject to Child Arrangement/Residence Orders have risen slightly to 
342 and Special Guardianship Orders have remained stable at 454.    
 
1.11  There were no complaints from a Looked After Children in the last quarter.   
 
 
2. Conclusion and recommendations  
 
2.1  Pressure on the system continues, driven by complexity and costs for children and by the 
context of Covid-19 which is making placements very scarce.   
 
2.2  There have been no complaints from a child in the last quarter.    
 
2.3 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the report. 
 
 
 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 – LAC Statistics Summary  
 
 
Contact Officer 
Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care  
Tel: 01273 481274 
Email: liz.rugg@Eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 64

mailto:liz.rugg@Eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – LAC Statistics Summary  

Children's Services LAC Summary between 01/01/2020 and 31/12/2020 
  
 

 
 
 

Placement Type Jan 20 Feb 20 Mar 20 Apr 20 May 20 Jun 20 Jul 20 Aug 20 Sep 20 Nov 20 Dec 20

A3 - Placed for adoption with consent (under 

section 19 of the 2002 Act) with current foster carer
1 1 1 1 1

A4 - Placed for adoption with consent (under 

section 19 of the 2002 Act) not with current foster 

carer

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

A5 - Placed for adoption with placement order 

(under section 21 of the 2002 Act) with current 

foster carer

4 4 5 4 4 4 3 3

A6 - Placed for adoption with placement order 

(under section 21 of the 2002 Act) not with current 

foster carer

22 22 22 20 21 21 17 17 15 15 15

H5 - Residential accommodation 30 29 29 
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2020
	5 Annual Report of the East Sussex Foster Care Association  (ESFCA) 2019 - 2020
	Annual Report 2019 2020 (1)

	6 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics
	8 Ofsted Inspection reports for the following: The Bungalow, Lansdowne Secure Unit and Acorns
	Ofsted -  The Bungalow Jan 20
	Ofsted - Lansdowne - Oct 20 CS
	Ofsted -  Lansdowne Oct 20
	Ofsted - Lansdowne - Feb 20 CS
	Ofsted - Lansdowne Feb 20
	Ofsted - Acorns - Jan 20 CS
	Ofsted -  Acorns Jan 20

	9a Acorns at Dorset Road
	ACORNS October 20 Acorns SC31698 - Reg 44 - FinalVHLR
	ACORNS November 20 Acorns SC31698 - Reg 44-FinalVHLR
	Acorns January 21 - SC31698 - Reg 44- FinalVHLR

	9b Brodrick House
	Brodrick House SC373958-BH-October 2020 - FinalVHLR
	Brodrick House SC373958 - BH - November 20 - FinalVHLR
	Brodrick House SC373958 VHLR December 20
	Brodrick House SC373958 January 2021 - finalVHLR

	9c Hazel Lodge
	Hazel Lodge SC373941 Reg 44 - October 20 - FinalVHLR
	Hazel Lodge SC373941 - November 20 - FinalVHLR
	Hazel Lodge SC373941 - December 20 - FinalVHLR

	9d Homefield Cottage
	Homefield Cottage SC068179 -Reg 44 visit - November 20 - finalVHLR
	Homefield Cottage SC068179 -Reg 44 visit - December 20 - finalVHLR
	Homefield Cottage SC068179 -Reg 44 visit - January 2021 - FinalVHLR

	9e Lansdowne Secure Unit
	Lansdowne Reg 44 report-October 20-FinalVHLR
	Lansdowne Reg 44 report - November 20 - FinalVHLR
	Lansdowne Reg 44 report - December 20 - FinalVHLR
	Lansdowne Reg 44 report - January 2021 - FinalVHLR

	9f The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive
	The Bungalow SC31410 - OCTOBER 20 - FinalVHLR
	The Bungalow SC31410 - November-20 - FinalVHLR
	The Bungalow SC31410 - December-20 - FinalVHLR
	The Bungalow SC31410 - January 2021 - finalVHLR




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in the Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes on 29 January 2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, 

Jim Sheppard, Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy (Chair) and 
Francis Whetstone 

  

ALSO PRESENT Teresa Lavelle-Hill – Head of LAC Services  
 
Sally Williams – Operations Manager 
 
Nicola Scott – Operations Manager 
 
Ian Williams – Registered Homes Manager  
 
Charlotte de Retuerto – Registered Homes Manager  
 
Helen Simons – Registered Homes Manager  
 
Janet Fairless – Registered Homes Manager  
 
Georgia Carty – Deputy Homes Manager  
 
Sarah Roper-Brooks – Designated Doctor for LAC 
 
Susanne Beesley – Chair, ESFCA 
 
Tina Henderson – Trustee, ESFCA  
 
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
65 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2020  
 
65.1 RESOLVED: to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 
2020. 
 
66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
66.1 Apologies were received from Liz Rugg, Assistant Director – Early Help and Social Care. 
 
67 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
67.1 There were none. 
 
68 URGENT ITEMS  



 
 
 

 

 
68.1 There were none. 
 
69 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX FOSTER CARE ASSOCIATION  (ESFCA) 
2019 - 2020  
 
69.1 The Panel considered the annual report of the East Sussex Foster Care Association 
(ESFCA). The report provided an update on the work of the ESFCA and its plans for future 
development. This included: 
 

 Online book club: an online book club is being launched to allow foster children to 
virtually hear stories. The ESFCA have developed this online resource with assistance 
from their charity patron, the popular children’s author, Jaqueline Wilson.  
 

 Suitcase initiative: the ESFCA have an initiative which aims to ensure no child within 
the care system needs to transport their belongings in black plastic bin bags.  As a 
result, the ‘Suitcase initiative’ has provided over 200 suitcases and other carrying bags 
to children to ensure they feel a sense of dignity when they move.  
 

 Queens Award for Voluntary Service: in June 2019 the ESFCA was awarded the 
Queens Award for Voluntary Service. The award was made in recognition of the 
Association’s exceptional community and voluntary work. It is the highest award a 
voluntary group can receive in the UK. 
 

 Children in Care Council (CICC): the ESFCA continues to work closely with the 
Children in Care Council. For example, in 2019 the CICC provided funding for a group of 
25 young people and support staff to see a performance of the musical Blood Brothers.  
 

 Rucksacks: the ESFCA, with help from the CICC, have continued to provide support to 
children and young people with its rucksack project. The project is designed to support 
children who are enter the care system for the first time.   Children are provided with a 
rucksack which is gender and age appropriate and includes practical items such as a 
toothbrush, but also comfort items such as a teddy or soft toy.  
 

69.2 The Panel discussed the importance of social inclusion for children in care and asked 
the ESFCA about the impact Covid-19 has had on this aspect of their lives.   In response, the 
Panel were informed that this has been a challenge for the charity.  However, creative 
approaches have been utilised to adapt to the situation.  For example, remote technology has to 
be used to help children and young people feel engaged with their peers and avoid feelings of 
isolation.  
 
69.3 The Panel recognised the important work the ESFCA does in East Sussex and thanked 
the Association for the help and support it provides.  
 
69.4 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
70 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
70.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics.  
 
70.2 The Panel heard that there has been a slight rise in the number of East Sussex LAC 
since the last quarter, but that this is in line with a national trend.  Members also heard that the 
Fostering Duty service has, despite significant pressures due to Covid-19, continued to place 
the majority of LAC in the County Council’s in-house foster placements.  
 



 
 
 

 

70.3 The Panel asked about the location of residential placements for LAC and in particular, 
whether children are being placed outside of East Sussex. In response Members were informed 
that the choice to place a child outside of East Sussex is dependent on the individual 
circumstances of the case, with a range of factors being considered before a decision is made. 
The Panel were also assured that the Department aim is to place children within county 
whenever it can and where that has not proven possible, children do return to East Sussex as 
and when a suitable placement arises 
. 
70.4 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
71 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
71.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 9 and 10  on the 
agenda (see minutes 26 and 27) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
72 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS FOR THE FOLLOWING: THE BUNGALOW, 
LANSDOWNE SECURE UNIT AND ACORNS  
 
72.1 The Panel considered Ofsted Inspection Reports for the following Children’s Homes: 
 

 The Bungalow 

 Lansdowne Secure Unit; and 

 Acorns 
 

72.2 The Panel welcomed the outcomes of the Ofsted Inspection Reports. 
 
72.3 RESOLVED: to note the reports. 
 
73 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR OCTOBER 2020 - JANUARY 2021  
 
73.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period October 2020 – January 
2021 for the following Children’s Homes: 
 

 Acorns 

 Brodrick House 

 Hazel Lodge 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Lansdowne Secure Unit 

 The Bungalow 
 

73.2 The Panel discussed a range of issues, including: recruitment, retention and staff 
changes, building improvements within the homes and the challenges posed by Covid-19. 
  
73.3 The Panel gave their thanks to the Registered Homes Managers and their colleagues  
for their excellent service and support to the children and young people in the Council’s Care.  
 
73.4 RESOLVED: to note the reports.  
 
74 ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
74.1 There were none. 



 
 
 

 

 
75 ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
75.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
  
 


